On motion by Commissioner Scotty Hawkins and seconded by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery, it is hereby ordered to approve consent agenda as follows: minutes of March 23<sup>rd</sup> and April 6<sup>th</sup>, 2021, invoices for April 13<sup>th</sup> 2021, payroll for April 9<sup>th</sup>, 2021, and monthly report for revenue and disbursements. County Judge Justin Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-49, Page 416)

On motion by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery and seconded by Commissioner Scotty Hawkins, it is hereby ordered to approve Employee Wage/Status Changes. County Judge Justin Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-49, Page 431)

On motion by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery and seconded by Commissioner Scotty Hawkins, it is hereby ordered to approve to declare County IT property salvage or surplus. County Judge Justin Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Folder)

On motion by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery and seconded by Commissioner Scotty Hawkins, it is hereby ordered to approve to sell surplus/salvage property with Kaddatz Auctioneering. County Judge Justin Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye".

On motion by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery and seconded by Commissioner Larry Crumpton, it is hereby ordered to approve budget amendments for Larry Crumpton, Commissioner Precinct #2, and Martin Lake, Commissioner Precinct #4. County Judge Justin Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-49, Page 432)

On motion by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery and seconded by Commissioner Scotty Hawkins, it is hereby ordered to approve fee offices monthly report. County Judge Justin Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-49, Page 434)

On motion by Commissioner Scotty Hawkins and seconded by Commissioner Martin Lake, it is hereby ordered to approve a three month budget report through December 31, 2020. County Judge Justin Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-49, Page 459)

On motion by Commissioner Larry Crumpton and seconded by Commissioner Scotty Hawkins, it is hereby ordered to approve to allow the Hill County Crime Victim Coordinator to apply for a grant and to approve the resolution. County Judge Justin Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-49, Page 466)

On motion by County Judge Justin Lewis and seconded by Commissioner Martin Lake, it is hereby ordered to approve to allow the sale of fireworks in Hill County for the 2021 Memorial Day Holiday. County Judge Justin Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye".

On motion by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery, and seconded by Commissioner Scotty Hawkins, it is hereby ordered to approve a Preliminary Plat for Hidden Meadows. County Judge Justin Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye".

On motion by Commissioner Scotty Hawkins and seconded by Commissioner Martin Lake, it is hereby ordered to approve Hill County CPS Board Treasurer's Report for March 2021. County Judge Justin Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-49, Page 467)

On motion by County Judge Justin Lewis and seconded by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery, it is hereby ordered to observe and record Continuing Education classes for Constable Kevin Cordell, Precinct #4. County Judge Justin Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-49, Page 468)

## HILL COUNTY COURTHOUSE

COURT ORDER #2021-9954

On motion by Commissioner Martin Lake and seconded by Commissioner Andrew Montgomery, it is hereby ordered to allow the County Judge to proceed to investigate unit pricing with companies for the reconstruction of the Hill County Courthouse. County Judge Justin Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". Bids in folder)

On motion by Commissioner Martin Lake and seconded by Commissioner Scotty Hawkins, it is hereby ordered to approve to add a part time position for the 911 office. County Judge Justin Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye".

On motion by County Judge Justin Lewis and seconded by Commissioner Scotty Hawkins, it is hereby ordered to approve purchase of body cameras and in car cameras for the Hill County Constables. County Judge Justin Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye". (See Volume Z-49, Page 472)

April 13th, 2021-10:00 A.M. - Commissioners Court in session- All Present.

On motion by Commissioner Larry Crumpton and seconded by Commissioner Scotty Hawkins, it is hereby ordered to adjourn. County Judge Justin Lewis and all Commissioners voting "Aye".

ANDREW MONTGOMERY, PREC. #1 ARRY CRUMPTON, PREC. #2 SCOTTY HAWKINS, PREC. #3

MARTIN LAKE, PREC. #4 COUNTY CLERK NICOLE TANNER COUNTY JUDGE JUSTIN LEWIS